GAZETTE NOTICE AND ORDER UNDER SECTION 67 OF THE AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ORDINANCE (Chapter 311)

TAKE NOTICE that the Asbestos Administration Committee conducted a disciplinary inquiry on 5 and 6 April 2017 and was satisfied that Mr. TSANG Hing-cheung, had committed neglect or misconduct referred to in section 62 of the Air Pollution Control Ordinance, namely that the said Mr. TSANG Hing-cheung, on 14 May 2016, being a registered asbestos supervisor responsible for asbestos abatement work at Lot 1294 in DD129, Tsim Bei Tsui, Yuen Long, New Territories, (1) failed to station at the asbestos abatement area to continuously supervise the carrying out of the asbestos abatement work and any related work and (2) failed to ensure that the asbestos abatement work complied with the Code of Practice on Asbestos Control—Safe Handling of Low Risk Asbestos Containing Material.

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the authorization by the Authority under section 4 of the Ordinance and in the exercise of the powers under section 67 of the Ordinance, I have made an order that the name of Mr. TSANG Hing-cheung, be removed from the register of asbestos supervisors for 1 month from 1 November 2017 to 30 November 2017 inclusive, and that Mr. TSANG Hing-cheung be reprimanded, and that the said findings of the Asbestos Administration Committee and the said order made under section 67 of the Ordinance be hereby published in the *Gazette*.

27 October 2017

Raymond W. M. WONG for Director of Environmental Protection